

RBI Maintains Status Quo on Policy Rates, Cuts CRR by 50 bps

December 06, 2024 | Economics

In its December 2024 meeting, the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) maintained the policy repo rate and stance with a 4:2 majority. Notably, the majority in favour of maintaining the status quo fell to 4:2, from the previous 5:1 vote. However, the RBI has decided to reduce the cash reserve ratio (CRR) by 50 bps, aligning it with pre-pandemic levels, and thereby supporting systemic liquidity and money market rates. Adverse recent growth and inflation prints have led the RBI to adopt a "wait and watch" approach. While the RBI has reduced the FY25 growth projections downwards by 60 bps to 6.6%, closer to our expectation of 6.5%. CPI inflation projection was increased by 30 bps to 4.8%, in line with our projection.

Growth Projections Lowered Sharply

The GDP growth in Q2FY25 moderated sharply to a seven-quarter low of 5.4%, from 6.7% in the last quarter. The agriculture sector continued its recovery, and the services sector maintained its broad momentum. However, industrial growth faltered, slowing sharply to 3.6% in Q2 from 8.3% in Q1FY25. We expect the GDP growth slowdown to be temporary, with projected growth of 6.8% YoY in H2. The GDP growth is likely to pick up in the second half of the year as the government increases its capex spending, leading to an improvement in investment. Healthy agricultural production should further bolster rural consumption. The recent high-frequency indicators have shown some improvements. PV sales have risen by 0.9% YoY in October after contracting in the previous three months. Similarly, improvements were visible in tractor sales (22.4% YoY in October vs 3.7% YoY in September), diesel sales (8.7% YoY in October vs 3.0% YoY in September) and domestic air traffic (9.6% YoY in October vs 7.4% YoY in September).

RBI's Growth Outlook (%)					
	FY25	Q3 FY25	Q4 FY25	Q1 FY26	Q2 FY26
Dec-24	6.6	6.8	7.2	6.9	7.3
Earlier Oct-24	7.2	7.4	7.4	7.3	--

The RBI has revised its growth forecast for FY25 to 6.6% from its earlier projection of 7.2%. This is marginally higher than our GDP projection of 6.5% for FY25.

Inflation Projections Revised Upwards

Inflation pressures in the economy have risen sharply over the past couple of months. The CPI inflation increased to 6.2% in October, higher than RBI's upper tolerance level, driven by a sharp spike in food inflation. While core inflation remains benign at 3.7%, food inflation is the main source of apprehension. Within the food basket, inflation has remained high for vegetables, cereals, pulses and edible oil. Vegetable inflation specifically rose by a sharp 42% YoY in October. Just by excluding vegetables, headline inflation stands at 3.9% in October, staying below the 4% threshold for the past 10 months. Even core inflation has been largely benign averaging 3.4% over the past 6 months.

We expect food prices to ease in the coming months driven by seasonal corrections. Conditions remain conducive for rabi sowing with healthy reservoir levels and good soil moisture content from extended monsoons. As a result, we expect food inflation to moderate by the end of the fiscal year.

The central bank has raised its average inflation estimate for FY25 to 4.8% from its earlier estimate of 4.5%. This is in line with our inflation projection for FY25.

RBI's Inflation Outlook (%)					
	FY25	Q3 FY25	Q4 FY25	Q1 FY26	Q2 FY26
Dec-24	4.8	5.7	4.5	4.6	4
Earlier Oct-24	4.5	4.8	4.2	4.3	--

External Situation Remains Comfortable

Strong FII outflows to the tune of ~ USD 13 billion over the past couple of months have intensified pressure on the Indian rupee. Markets anticipate fewer Fed rate cuts now, as the new administration's proposed policies, such as tax cuts and higher tariffs, are likely to be inflationary. The US Federal Reserve is now expected to reduce policy rates by a further 25 bps in 2024 and by ~50-75 bps in 2025, lower than previous estimates. FII outflows and consequent RBI's intervention in the forex market have resulted in a USD 45 billion fall in forex reserves to USD 657 billion. However, India's external situation remains comfortable with sufficient forex reserve and a manageable current account deficit.

While volatility in the equity market may continue, FII inflows would be supported by passive inflows into the debt market following India's inclusion in major bond indices. To further strengthen capital inflows, the RBI has increased the interest rate ceiling on Foreign Currency Non-Resident Account (FCNR) deposits for maturities between 1 year and less than 3 years. Additionally, RBI expanded the FX-Retail platform to increase transparency in forex pricing. The RBI will continue to remain vigilant of external developments mainly on the geopolitical front as it may impact global supply chains and impact energy prices. The recent increase in global commodity prices in response to the stimulus measures announced by China is also a key monitorable. However, broadly commodity prices, including Brent Crude, are likely to remain subdued due to weak demand from China and anticipated increases in US petroleum production under the new administration.

Financial Stability and Liquidity Management

Systemic liquidity surplus averaged ~Rs 0.1 trillion in the last week of November, down from an average of ~USD 1.5 trillion over the past couple of months. As a result, the weighted average call money rate has risen sharply, nearing the MSF rate and averaging 6.7% at the end of November. Increased forex interventions, higher government cash balances with the RBI and seasonal fluctuations in currency circulation, have reduced systemic liquidity. Ongoing volatility in capital flows and future tax outflows can further tighten liquidity conditions. Hence, the RBI decided to cut the CRR rate. This would increase liquidity and cool down the money market rates, potentially adding ~ Rs 1.2 trillion to the systemic liquidity. This measure would reduce the deposit rates. We expect that the RBI will continue to remain nimble and flexible in its liquidity management ensuring favourable money market conditions. The RBI will continue to ensure ample liquidity is available to support the credit demand. This will also prepare the ground for a rate cut going forward. The Governor reiterated the significance of financial stability in ensuring the stability of long-term economic growth.

Way Forward

We expect RBI to go for a shallow rate of 50 bps in CY2025. CPI inflation is likely to moderate below 5% in Q1 CY2025 and that will provide the window for RBI to start the rate-cutting cycle. There is no denying that there are some concerns on the growth front and as RBI gets comfort on the food inflation front, they would initiate a shallow rate cut cycle.

Contact

Rajani Sinha	Chief Economist	rajani.sinha@careedge.in	+91 - 22 - 6754 3525
Sarbartho Mukherjee	Senior Economist	sarbartho.mukherjee@careedge.in	+91 - 22 - 6754 3483
Mradul Mishra	Media Relations	mradul.mishra@careedge.in	+91 - 22 - 6754 3596

CARE Ratings Limited

Corporate Office: 4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone : +91 - 22 - 6754 3456 | CIN: L67190MH1993PLC071691

Connect:



Locations: Ahmedabad | Andheri-Mumbai | Bengaluru | Chennai | Coimbatore | Hyderabad | Kolkata | Noida | Pune

About Us:

CareEdge is a knowledge-based analytical group offering services in Credit Ratings, Analytics, Consulting and Sustainability. Established in 1993, the parent company CARE Ratings Ltd (CareEdge Ratings) is India's second-largest rating agency, with a credible track record of rating companies across diverse sectors and holding leadership positions in high-growth sectors such as BFSI and Infra. The wholly-owned subsidiaries of CareEdge Ratings are (I) CARE Analytics & Advisory Private Ltd (previously known as CARE Risk Solutions Pvt Ltd), (II) CARE ESG Ratings Ltd, (previously known as CARE Advisory Research and Training Ltd) and (III) CareEdge Global IFSC Ltd. CareEdge Ratings' other international subsidiary entities include CARE Ratings (Africa) Private Ltd in Mauritius, CARE Ratings South Africa (Pty) Ltd, and CARE Ratings Nepal Ltd.

Disclaimer:

This report is prepared by CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings). CareEdge Ratings has taken utmost care to ensure accuracy and objectivity while developing this report based on information available in public domain. However, neither the accuracy nor completeness of information contained in this report is guaranteed. CareEdge Ratings is not responsible for any errors or omissions in analysis / inferences / views or for results obtained from the use of information contained in this report and especially states that CareEdge Ratings has no financial liability whatsoever to the user of this report.